

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/28/2019 3:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/9/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97127-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THYCE W. COLYN and AMY J. COLYN, individually
and as husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STANDARD PARKING CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation; TAYLOR WARN,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA #20771
Jeremy B. Jones, WSBA No. 44138
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
cnicoll@nicollblack.com
jjones@nicollblack.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers*

Melissa O'Loughlin White, WSBA #27668
Chair, Amicus Committee
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Existing Washington Law Does Not Adequately Deter Attorney Misconduct.	3
1. Existing Evidentiary Rules Incentivize Attorney Misconduct.....	4
2. In Cases of Pervasive Attorney Misconduct, Washington Law Places the Burden on the Wrong Party.	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Carnation Co. v. Hill</i> , 115 Wn.2d 184, 796 P.2d 416 (1990).....	5
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 144 Wn. App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	2
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014).....	6
<i>Strandberg v. N. P. R. Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 259, 367 P.2d 137 (1961).....	6
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Nat. Beverage Distribs.</i> , 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
---	---

Other State Cases

<i>Lopez v. Josephson</i> , 305 Mont. 446, 30 P.3d 326 (2001).....	8
--	---

Rules

CR 59(a)(2).....	5
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
